KHV Series
3.5 Watt
Kaga Electronics (USA) Inc.  780 Montague Expressway, Suite #403, San Jose, CA 95131
Phone: (408) 570-0955 | Fax: (408) 570-0186 | Toll Free: (888) 2-VOLGEN (888-286-5436)
DC/DC CONVERTER
3.5 WATT HIGH VOLTAGE DC/DC CONVERTER
FEATURES
 Max. Output Capacity 3.5W
 Adjustable Output Voltage from 0 to 100%
 Control Voltage 0 to +6V
 Over Current Protection
 On/Off Control (Optional)
 Adjustable Voltage by Variable Resistor
 RoHS Compliant
DISCRIPTION
The KHV series is an ultra-compact, medium-high voltage
DC/DC converters with 5sided metal shield case.  Output
voltage can be adjusted by external voltage or external
variable resistor, with built in short circuit and over current
protection providing this unit with high reliability and long life.
ELECTRICAL SPECIFICATIONS
All specifications are typical at nominal input, full load, and
25° C unless otherwise noted.
INPUT SPECIFICATIONS
Input Voltage Range 10.8  ̴ 16.5VDC
Input Current 430mA
OUTPUT SPECIFICATIONS
Output Current (see table) See Chart
Voltage Accuracy ± 5% or less
Ripple and Noise See Chart
Line Regulation, Full Load 0.01% typ
Load Regulation
(0% to 100% of FL)
0.01%
Output Voltage Control Either with 0V to +6V external
voltage or a 5KΩ external
variable resistor.
Over Current Protection Drooping characteristic, built-in
automatic return circuit, activated
at 105% or more
On/Off Control  Between 2pin and 5pin,
on when open, and OFF when
short circuited.
GENERAL SPECIFICATIONS
Isolation (Input – Output) None Isolated (2 pin and 6 pin
internally connected)
Ripple Noise(typ) 100mVp-p
MTBF(Calculated) 400K hours
ENVIRONMENTAL SPECIFICATIONS
Operating Temperature -10° C  ̴  +50° C
Storage Temperature Range -25° C to +85° C
Relative Humidity 20% to 95% RH
PHYSICAL SPECIFICATIONS
Metallic Shielding 5 Sided
Dimensions 60 x 40 x 15 mm
KHV Series
3.5 Watt
Kaga Electronics (USA) Inc.  780 Montague Expressway, Suite #403, San Jose, CA 95131
Phone: (408) 570-0955 | Fax: (408) 570-0186 | Toll Free: (888) 2-VOLGEN (888-286-5436)
MODEL INPUT
VOLTAGE
OUTPUT
VOLTAGE
ADJUSTABLE
OUTPUT VOLTAGE
RANGE
OUTPUT
CURRENT
INPUT
CURRENT
RIPPLE
NOISE
KHV12-350S10P 10.8  ̴  16.5VDC +350VDC 0  ̴  + 350 VDC 0  ̴  10mA 430mA 100mVp-p
KHV12-350S10N 10.8  ̴  16.5VDC -350VDC 0  ̴  - 350 VDC 0  ̴  10mA 430mA 100mVp-p
Note
1. The output voltage will be controlled by applying the Vcont voltage.  Using an adjustable resistor or an external voltage, voltage should be applied
on the Vcont in in order to control the output voltage.  When Vcont voltage=0V, the output voltage (output residual voltage) should be less than
2.0% of the max output voltage.
2. The ON/OFF control is optional.   When ordering, add a suffix “R” to the end of the product name. (example: KHV12-350S10PR;   R=Remote
Control)
DIMENSIONS:         PIN OUTPUT:
TEST CIRCUIT:              BLOCK DIAGRAM:
PIN CONNECTION
PIN DEFINE
1 +VIN
2 -VIN
3 Vcont
4 Vref
5 ON/OFF
6 Vout(Com)
7 HVout
12V
+
+
SW1
Vout (Com)
VcontVrefON/OFF
ON/OFF
control part
Load
1
2
345
6
7
DC-AC
Switching
circuit
High voltage
oscillating
transistor
high voltage
rectification
Control IC
Output voltage control
Over current protection
Standard voltage
generating part
Voltage detection circuit
Case
External voltage (0～6V)
or
VR （5KΩ）
+Vin
Vin　Com
H.V Out (+ or -)
SW1
Open=ON
Short=OFF
12V
SW1
Load
4
6
3
+
C1 C2
5
+
C1=47μF
C2=4700pF
Output voltage control
(Apply 0V～ 6V)
(OPEN)
1
2
7
+Vin
Vin Com
H.V Out
(+ or -)
Vout Com
Vref
VcontON/OFF
SW1
Open=ON
Short=OFF
(0～ -350V)
0～ 350V